JEANNERET'S TRAMWAY (REPEAL) ACT.

Act No. 6, 1945.

An Act to repeal Jeanneret's Tramway Act; Goorge VI. and for purposes connected therewith. No. 6, 1945.

[Assented to, 14th March, 1945.]

B^E it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

- 1. This Act may be cited as the "Jeanneret's Tramway Short title (Repeal) Act, 1945."
 - 2. (1) Jeanneret's Tramway Act is hereby repealed. Repeal.
- (2) Any obligation imposed by the Jeanneret's Tramway Act upon any person to operate the tramway constructed under that Act and all public rights over such tramway and any right conferred by that Act upon the Government to purchase such tramway shall be extinguished.